# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12487/2021

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

SOSAMMA MATHEW THARAKAN (DIED) THROUGH LRS & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date: 17-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

### For Respondent(s)

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Hariharan, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Notice issued to respondent no.1 has returned unclaimed, as mentioned in the earlier office report, as such, service shall be deemed to be complete but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity to respondent nos. 4 to 6 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2,3,7 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

# H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar